
 

Meeting contact Ben Storey or email ben.storey@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Monday, 13th March, 2023, 5.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of interest  
 
3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 14 November 2022 of 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   
 
4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and 

Performance Panel meetings 
(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report attached.  
 
5 Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Change and Delivery attached.  
 
 
Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors Angela Turner (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 14 November 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Angela Turner (Chair), Will Adams, 
Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillors   

Officers present: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer), Victoria Willett (Director of Change and Delivery), 
Howard Anthony (Interim Shared Services Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Head 
of Democratic Services) and Ben Storey (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster and Matthew Tomlinson and   
(attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

8 Apologies for absence 
 
None received. 
  

9 Declarations of interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
  

10 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 20 June 2022 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel, held on Monday, 20 June 2022, be approved as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
  

11 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
meetings 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

  
       The Matters Arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 

Performance Panel be noted and 
  

       Any completed actions be removed from the report. 
  

12 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2022-2023 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Foster) and the Director of Change and 
Delivery presented a report which outlined the Council’s performance against the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and objectives during Quarter 2 of 
2022/23 (1 July – 30 September 2022). 
  
The report showed 80% of projects rated green or complete, highlights over the 
period included a higher employment rate compared across the region, positive 
improvements in time taken to process disabled facilities grants, strong collection 
rate for council tax and business rates, improvements in customer services and ICT, 
progressing of the workplace strategy, pilot co-operative schemes underway and the 
opening of Worden Hall. 
  
In response to a question over the delivery of projects within the Community Hub 
action plans, the Panel heard while the Cabinet Member for Communities, Social 
Justice and Wealth Building monitored the action plans, the hubs were encouraged 
to be self-monitoring and independent as much as they possible. It was 
acknowledged that the report does not provide a full picture of the achievements of 
the community hubs and will be reviewed for future reports. 
  
Questions were asked about the increased activity in promoting the visitor offer in 
South Ribble, how success would be measured and also when members would hear 
more on the tourism strategy. The tourism strategy was due to be announced in the 
coming months and the Panel welcomed the offer of evaluating the ‘Discover South 
Ribble’ initiative and the wider strategy in the future. 
  
The Music in the Park and the Jubilee celebrations earlier in the year demonstrated 
the huge demand for such events, the Committee heard that it was hoped to do 
more in the future that would support local businesses and bring more people in to 
the borough. Progress on the Town Deal would also help with this effort. 
  
On the number of savers registered with Unify Credit Union, it was acknowledged 
that the current financial climate was a challenging factor in this. More work, it was 
heard, was underway with community hubs, parish councils and other partners to 
identify suitable locations across the borough to hold outreach sessions for any 
residents who struggled to get into Leyland. On the recent disruption to the credit 
union premises, Members were informed that this was caused by a flooding issue 
with a neighbouring tenant and that steps to resolve the matter had been taken. 
  
The Leyland Town Deal project was progressing following the successful funding 
bid. Approval for the next stages would be discussed at upcoming Cabinet and 
Council meetings. With regards to the City Deal, a briefing had been arranged for all 
members later that week to provide an update - changes in government funding, 
particularly around the new homes bonus had created a shortfall in the funding. 
Members welcomed the commitment to share all relevant information, including 
comments from partners at Lancashire County Council. Other projects such as 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

Jubilee Gardens, Worden Hall and the McKenzie Arms were progressing or had 
been completed. 
  
Members questioned why the delivery of affordable homes was not assessed as red 
given it was off track when compared to the original programmes. In response it was 
confirmed that as the programme was only slightly delayed and was still in budget it 
remained within the threshold of amber assessment. There was confidence that the 
mitigation action plan would bring the plans back on track. 
  
On prevention of homelessness, members asked for clarity of the definition of this 
indicator, how it was measured and also the level of control the Council has over the 
indicator. It was agreed the full definition would be provided after the meeting but the 
focus was around providing alternative accommodation in a suitable timescale. In 
terms of control, much was determined by central government targets and support. 
Members heard that there was currently limited capacity for onward movement and a 
lack of affordable homes to meet demand, in addition others factors such as housing 
refugees had an impact. Members were told that this was a growing issue nationally 
with huge increases in demand. Working with the Chorley and South Ribble 
Partnership, the Council was committed to supporting anybody presenting as 
homeless but acknowledged that in the current financial climate, more support from 
central government was required. 
  
Following a query about the performance indicator for percentage of calls answered 
within 90 seconds and whether demand could have been predicted, Members were 
told that the £150 council tax rebate announcement was unexpected and saw a 
huge increase in calls and other contacts. Whilst it was accepted that undertaking 
upgrades during the garden waste renewal period had caused issues, there had 
been much improvement in recent months with increased staffing, training and 
further upgrades to the ICT systems to resolve issues around call waiting times. 
  
The Leader undertook to provide the percentage of residents who had received the 
£150 council tax rebate after the meeting. 
  
The committee welcomed the offer to include more detailed information in future 
reports around actions and initiatives to improve call waiting times. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
  
1.    Thanks the Leader and Director for attending and answering questions. 
  
2.    Asks that future reports include a more comprehensive list of community hub 

achievements and successes. 
  
3.    Welcomes the offer of Scrutiny evaluating the Discover South Ribble Borough 

promotion initiative. 
  
4.    Congratulates those involved in Music in the Park and Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

5.    Looks forward to receiving further information on the prevention of homelessness 
indicator definition and lobbying for additional government funding for this 
important issue. 

  
6.    Welcomes the commitment to improving call waiting times as quickly as possible 

and that more detailed information be provided in future reports. 
  

13 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter Two 
 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) and the Director of Finance 
presented a monitoring report which outlined the position of the Council’s corporate 
revenue budget and reserves during Quarter 2 of 2022/23 (1 July – 30 September 
2022). 
  
In summarising the report, Members heard that the recent pay award announcement 
of £1,925 for all council staff members had a significant impact on the budget with a 
7% increase of the salary budget - the figure budgeted for was 2%. This equated to 
a £447,000 increase in salary bu
[...]
ext phase of 
Shared Services which included this directorate would provide more capacity, 
resilience and would result in a more attractive offer to potential employees. 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

In response to a query over whether increases in pay within the waste service were 
budgeted for, it was confirmed that due to the salary increase staff moving over 
where on a higher salary than had been budgeted for. In future years, the savings 
from bringing the service in house would mitigate for the increase in budget. 
  
The review of earmarked reserves was scheduled later in the year to consider where 
any changes would be appropriate given the financial challenges the Council is 
facing.  
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Scrutiny Budget Performance Panel: 
  
1.    Thanks the Cabinet Member and Director for attending and answering questions. 
  
2.    Welcomes the offer to provide more information on what the Council is doing to 

recruit and retain employees. 
  
3.    Looks forward to receiving the outcome of the review of earmarked reserves. 
  
  

14 Capital and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report - Quarter Two 
 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) and the Director of Finance 
presented a monitoring report which outlined the position of the Council’s capital 
programme and balance sheet during Quarter 2 of 2022/23 (1 July – 30 September 
2022). 
  
Two minor revisions to the capital programme were highlighted with £45,000 being 
transferred from green infrastructure to pay for improvements to the old Worden Hall 
wall. £30,000 was also to be moved from the small parks and play areas budget to 
the open spaces budget for further remediation work at Bent Lane playground. 
  
The major revision was in relation to the Leisure Centre decarbonisation programme 
to the next financial year - this was due to constraints on timescales for completion 
of the project this year. A sum of £7.35m would be moved to the budget for 
2023/2024. 
  
On a final point it was forecasted that by the end of this financial year there would be 
no borrowing and no debt. 
  
Responding to slippage and reprofiling of the capital budget, Members heard that 
this can be due to a wide range of reasons. There was a preference, with more 
information and a clearer position, to reprofile as necessary rather than reporting any 
slippage at the end of the financial year. 
  
The Cabinet Member reflected on the ambitious capital programme and was hopeful 
that despite the challenging circumstances would be able to sustain ambitions, 
utilising CIL monies and other funding streams like grant schemes. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 November 2022 

 

On the cost of living crisis, the Committee heard that work was underway on how 
best to support residents through this difficult time. A cost of living conference had 
been held recently with local partners. Members were reassured of the Council’s 
commitment to working with residents who were struggling. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Scrutiny Budget Performance Panel: 
  
1.    Thanks the Cabinet Member for attending and answering questions. 
  
2.    Welcomes the report and looks forward to future monitoring reports.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
 
Date & 

Min  
Recommendation  Lead 

Member  
Lead 
Officer  

Accepted
? 

Implemented? Completed? Progress/Comments  

21/03/22 
Min 58.4 

Further ICT training be 
made available to Members 

Communities, 
Social 
Justice and 
Wealth 
Building  

Emma 
Marshall 

Yes Yes Yes The ICT team are available 
to support Members if any 
training needs are identified. 
 
Preparations are currently 
underway to deliver tra
[...]
ture – Deer and Foulo sculpture installed on the Booths roundabout in the Broad Oak Ward. 
South Ribble Mayor held an event to officially ‘open’ the deer and foulo.  
 
Board Games Afternoon – The group meet each Thursday at Kingsfold Library, with good attendance and support 
for the socially isolated, group now looks to be self-sustaining.  
 
Kingsfold Luncheon Club – New appliance was needed for the club. Penwortham Hub identified and purchased 
appliance.  
 
Heritage Trails - Booklets designed and printed for Penwortham Heritage Trails, booklets have distributed across the 
borough.  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2022-2023 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Cabinet with a position statement for the Corporate Strategy for quarter three 
(Oct – Dec) 2022/23. 

 
Recommendations to the Scrutiny and Budget Performance Panel 

2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and make 
comments and recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet  

3. Cabinet is asked to note the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. The Council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress 
against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust monitoring ensures that the 
council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best outcomes for residents. 

Other options considered and rejected 

5. N/A 
 

Corporate priorities 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 
Executive summary 

7. This quarter will be the last time the 2022/23 Corporate Strategy projects will be 
reported to Cabinet. The projects that are not yet complete will either be carried 
forward to be delivered as part of the 2023/24 Corporate Strategy, are due to complete 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Change and Delivery 
(Introduced by Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform)) 

Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 

Cabinet 

Monday, 13 March 
2023 

Wednesday, 15 March 
2023 

Is this report confidential? No  

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



in quarter four or will continue to be delivered as part of business as usual activity. 
Details of each projects position can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

8. This report presents the performance of the Corporate Strategy at the end of quarter 
three (1 October – 31 December 2022), providing an update on the current position for 
the 15 projects, 27 Corporate Strategy performance measures and 11 key 
organisational performance measures.   
 

9. Of the 15 projects in the strategy: 93% (14) are rated green or complete; and 7% (one) 
is rated amber.  
 

10. Of the 18 performance indicators used to monitor the Corporate Strategy, 10 can be 
reported at the end of the quarter. Of those with targets, 62.5% (five) are performing 
better than target; 12.5% (one) is performing worse than target and within the 
permitted 5% tolerance; 25% (two) are performing worse than target and outside the 
permitted 5% tolerance. One has no target and is monitored against its trend, and one 
is being baselined. (Resident survey indicators are excluded from the total number of 
indicators as these are reported biennially and have been reported in quarter three 
(2021/22).  

 
11. Of the 11 key organisational performance measures, all can be reported at the end of 

the quarter. 64% (seven) are performing better than target; 36% (four) are performing 
worse than target and outside the permitted 5% tolerance.  

 
Background to the report 

12. At Council on 24 November 2021, the Corporate Strategy was updated and refreshed 
to ensure that the strategy remained fit for purpose and responsive to the needs of the 
borough. 
 

13. The four priorities identified in the strategy are: 
• An 
[...]
binet over the next quarter.  

 
A PLACE WHERE: 
Residents have positive 
mental health 

People get involved and 
have a sense of belonging 

Communities can access 
services and support when 
they need them 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.discoversouthribble.co.uk/


Performance of key projects  
 

 
 

19. There are four key projects included in the 2022/23 Corporate Strategy under this 
priority at the end of quarter three and overall performance is good. 

 
20. Two projects are rated as completed, meaning that all key milestones have now been 

delivered: 
 

• Deliver Music in the Park 2022 and Queen’s Jubilee Celebrations, 
• Develop the Youth Council to make sure the views of young people are 

represented, 
 

21. Two projects are rated as green, meaning they are progressing according to 
timescales and plan:  

 
• Review and enhance the community hubs as a primary way to work closely 

with residents, 
• Develop the visitor offer in South Ribble. 

 

Key Performance Indicators
 

 

22. At the end of quarter three, three of the eight corporate performance indicators under 
this priority are due to be reported. 
 

23. Two indicators are performing on or better than target: 
• Number of residents participating in activities delivered by the Council, 
• The number of claimants as a proportion of resident population of area aged 

16-64 is better than North West average. 
 

24. One indicator is rated off track and outside of the 5% threshold: 
•  Number of new savers with Unify Credit Union in South Ribble 

 
 

2
0Projects rated 

COMPLETED

2
Projects rated 

GREEN

0 
Projects rated 

AMBER

0 
Projects rated 

RED

Performance is on or 
better than target

2 Worse than target but 
within threshold

0 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

1

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Key Performance 
Indicator Polarity Target Previous 

Quarter 
Quarter 3 
2022/23 Symbol  Trend 

Number of new 
savers with Unify 
Credit Union in 
South Ribble 

Bigger is 
bett
[...]
brought forward and approved at Cabinet to establish support for 
individuals and households.  

Progress has also been made with the delivery of round two of the Household Support Fund with over £200k invested on 
supporting residents with food, energy, and essential items. 2,116 families, 1,557 pensioners and 444 individuals were 
supported in various ways. The allocation for round three of the Household Support Fund to support residents with food and 
hygiene products, utility provision (vouchers for gas, electricity and water), home energy efficiency adaptations (e.g. loft 
insulation, replacement boilers, etc) has now been confirmed as £340,000 and will be delivered over quarter four. 

Thriving communities  
Develop the Youth 
Council to make sure the 
views of young people 
are represented 

COMPLETE This project completed in quarter three 2022/23. 
 
Since the Youth Council was established in October 2021 its members have identifies the key themes which they want to 
focus on, which include, Mental Health, Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic (BAME), Veterans, Foodbanks and Knife Crime. 
Reflecting the Council’s commitment to promoting positive mental health and resilience, Youth Council members have been 
supported throughout the year to access emotional personal resilience and mental health workshops funded by the Co-
operative Council Innovation Network and delivered by Lancashire Youth Challenge. 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 5



Project Status Position Statement (Q3) 

The Council has made further investment to sustain the Youth Council and recruited a permanent Youth Development Officer 
who will work with the Youth Council members to support them in delivering outcomes. The Officer has been building 
relationships with local schools to promote the Youth Council. 
 
The Youth Council delivered their first project in quarter three, focusing on the cost of living crisis, this was a Festive 
Freecycle project, where residents were able to donate warm clothin
[...]

fifteen affordable housing using, with a mix of apartments and town houses. The project is slightly behind, with an expected 
practical completion date of March 2023.  
 
The Jubilee Gardens Extra Care scheme will provide up to 68 one/two bedroom assisted living units. The facility will provide 
around the clock care for residents whilst maintaining their independence. Work is progressing on RIBA stage 4 design and 
the council has been successful with a submission for a funding application to Homes England for £6 million. The project has 
been delayed due to increased project costs exceeding the budget approved by the Council. This is likely to have an impact 
on the project’s delivery schedule. A review of opportunities to advance the Jubilee Gardens programme is being carried out 
by the council, including the option seeking an alternative contractor via the framework if an agreement cannot be reached 
with the current contractor on terms and project costs. To mitigate further risk of delays to the programme, the project team 
have developed an enabling works package to potentially start on site within the next quarter.  

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	Monday, 13th March, 2023, 5.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 14 November 2022 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meetings
	Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Update

	5 Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23
	Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2022-2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to the Scrutiny and Budget Performance Panel
	Recommendations to Cabinet
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Executive summary
	Background to the report

	Projects
	Achievements this quarter
	Key Performance Indicators	Performance is on or better than target2Worse than target but within

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 13 March 2023 

Members present: 
 
 
Officers: 
 
 

Councillors Michael Green (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Sharples 
and Karen Walton  
 
Darren Cranshaw (Head of Democratic Services) and Ben 
Storey (Democratic & Member Services Officer) 

Guests: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council) and Victoria 
Willett (Director of Change and Delivery) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillors Paul Wharton-Hardman, Mary Green, Michael 
Titherington, Michael Johnson (Performance & Policy Officer) 
and attending virtually Councillors Harry Hancock, Carol 
Chisholm, Caleb Tomlinson and Howard Anthony ( Interim 
Head of Policy and Performance) 
 

Public: 0 
  

15 Nomination of Chair 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Angela Turner and with the Scrutiny Budget 
& Performance Panel not having a Vice-Chair, the Head of Democratic Services 
requested a nomination of a Chair for the meeting. The Panel unanimously agreed 
that Councillor Michael Green would chair the meeting. 
  

16 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received for: 

       Councillor Colin Coulton – substituted by Councillor Michael Green 
       Councillor Angela Turner – substituted by Councillor Harry Hancock 

  
17 Declarations of interest 

 
None declared. 
  

18 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 14 November 2022 of Scrutiny Budget 
and Performance Panel 
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel, held on Monday, 14 November 2022, be approved as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
  

19 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
meetings 
 



2 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 March 2023 

 

Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That 

       The Matters Arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted; 

       Minute 6.3 – Reserves for planning appeals and minute 7.2 – Delivery of 
capital programme remain on the Matters Arising document for further 
monitoring and; 

       Any completed actions be removed from the report. 
  

20 Quarter Three Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23 
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster and Director 
of Change and Delivery, Victoria Willett to present the report which monitored the 
Council’s performance against the Corporate Strategy between 1 October- 31 
December 2022. 
  
Of the fifteen projects in the strategy the report highlighted that fourteen were either 
on target or completed. Of the performance indicators, 62.5% of the Corporate 
Strategy measures and 64% of key service delivery measures were performing on or 
above target. It was noted that the McKenzie Arms affordable homes project and the 
Jubilee Gardens extra care facility, both significant projects for the Council, had 
progressed well since the quarter 3 reporting period. 
  
The Panel were advised that a 5% permitted tolerance when assessing projects 
against performance targets provided an additional indicator to understand and 
quantify how close the project was to being on target as opposed to just marking as 
on or off target. This provided a better measure to assess where areas need to be 
focused on. 
  
Questions were raised over how the activities delivered through the Community 
Hubs were making a difference to residents and communities. In response, the 
Panel were reassured that whilst it was challenging to quantify definitively, there had 
been positive feedback from members, key stakeholders and residents. In addition, 
uptake and attendance at events and schemes such as the HAF program 
demonstrated the benefits to the communities. 
  
On improving the visitor offer in South Ribble, the Panel heard of the Council’s 
commitment to include all areas of the borough. Following on, the Panel heard that 
the Chief Executive had been working with colleagues across Lancashire to ensure 
that South Ribble was rightly highlighted through the Marketing Lancashire initiative. 
  
Members heard that whilst there was a desire for the Youth Council to have 
autonomy, there were plans to develop and strengthen the links with the Youth 
Council and the Council has a whole. This could be through participation of Youth 
Council members at meetings of the Council or by ways of being involved in policy 
development and the wider decision making processes. The Panel were told that 
now the Youth Council was established and numbers were increasing it was hoped 
that it would be embedded in schools across the borough and support greater 
engagement with local democracy. 
  
A lack of progress with regards to increasing savers with Unify Credit Union was 
highlighted by the Panel. In response, it was acknowledged that progress had been 



3 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 March 2023 

 

slow through the pandemic and more work was required to improve access and 
promote the Credit Union more widely. The Panel was reassured that the current 
number of savers, whilst below target, was a viable figure. In terms of outreach, it 
was suggested that the Community Hubs could play an important role in supporting 
residents to access the Credit Union – a commitment to arranging discussions 
between the Hubs and the Credit Union management team was provided. 
  
Self-service channels were highlighted as an area where improvements could be 
made. The Panel were advised that the review of online service request forms was 
ongoing with the aim of making the forms more accessible for residents – this 
involved a lot of user testing to ensure a positive customer experience. Future 
engagement with residents was focused on digital access and the Council’s website 
which would feed into the review of the self-service channels. 
  
 The amber rating for the McKenzie Arms affordable homes project was queried by 
the Panel. It was acknowledged that there had been delays in the program but as 
the project remained in budget it fell into the amber threshold. With regards this 
project, the Panel heard that the scheduled completion date would be 14 April 2023. 
With regards to another key project, the Jubilee Gardens extra care facility, the 
Panel were advised that this too had been delayed and would be reviewed. 
  
The Panel were pleased to note the completion of work at Worden Hall and sought 
further information on bookings of the venue and its performance against its 
business plan. The Panel were directed to the full Budget papers for the detailed 
breakdown of the finances associated with Worden Hall, however, were advised that 
the cafe was fully open, other tenants would soon be in and bookings for the Hall 
would be open imminently. 
  
On how the Council could support efforts to deliver more affordable homes in the 
borough, the development of more extra care facilities, utilising council land more 
effectively, transferring of private housing into social housing and enforcing the 30% 
proportion of affordable homes on new developments were all noted as ways in 
which the Council could help meet the growing demand. A follow up question was 
raised over supporting affordable home ownership schemes to which the Panel 
heard that the focus of the authority was supporting the social rented area where 
there was a greater need. 
  
The challenges faced around the prevention of homelessness was raised. With 
increasing demand in this area and the need for further support from central 
government, the Panel could be not reassured that the performance indicators would 
be back on track in the near future. Following on from this, the Panel welcomed the 
commitment to present the homelessness action plan to a future meeting. 
  
The Panel expressed concerns with the performance targets around abandoned 
calls and calls answered within 90 seconds. Members heard that improvements had 
been made following ICT upgrades and an increase in staff in the customer services 
team and that lessons had been learnt on how capacity is managed. Subsequently, 
a general upward trend in performance was reported but would remain closely 
monitored. 
  
Questions were asked about the recruitment and training of apprentices and whether 
following their training a post would be available for them. Members were informed 
that as part of the apprentice network policy there was a requirement for a post to be 



4 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 March 2023 

 

available at the end of their apprenticeship period. In response to how the work of 
the Apprenticeship Network could be expanded to involve other stakeholders in the 
borough. The Panel were subsequently invited to future roundtable events that the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Business Support hosted around 
the borough. These events brought a wide range of partners and stakeholders 
together to discuss wider economic development. 
  
The Panel were reassured that health and safety of employees remained a priority of 
the council. A reduction in reporting of near miss incidents was being investigated 
and was debated at the last Governance Committee meeting. It was suspected that 
near misses were still being reported but that the data had not been captured 
correctly after moving to a new system. It was agreed to provide an update to the 
Committee once the review was complete. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Budget Scrutiny and Performance Panel: 
 
 
1.    thanks the Leader and Director for attending and answering questions; 

 
 

2.    future reports include the impact of Community Hub projects on our local 
communities; 
 
 

3.    welcomes the commitment to the Discover South Ribble brand and events 
celebrating all communities and areas in the Borough; 
 
 

4.    looks forward to the link between this council and the Youth Council being 
strengthened and embedded further in the future; 
 
 

5.    is grateful for the offer to facilitate a meeting and future partnership working 
between the credit union and Community Hubs;  
 
 

6.    appreciates the commitment to present the homelessness action plan to a future 
Scrutiny meeting and commends officers on their work with this important area; 
 
 

7.    expresses concern at the call answering time performance indicator and 
welcomes the assurance that this is being addressed;  
 
 

8.    an update on the review of health and safety and near misses be provided to 
Scrutiny Members once complete; and  
 
 



5 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 March 2023 

 

9.    the progress being made on the take up of self-service channels be closely 
monitored.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


